

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

VULCAN GOLF, LLC,	:	
Individually And On Behalf Of All	:	
Others Similarly Situated,	:	Case No. 07CV3371
	:	
Lead Plaintiff,	:	Judge Kocoras
	:	
v.	:	Magistrate Judge Brown
	:	
GOOGLE INC., OVERSEE.NET,	:	
SEDO LLC, DOTSTER, INC., AKA	:	
REVENUEDIRECT.COM,	:	
INTERNET REIT, INC. d/b/a IREIT, INC.	:	
and JOHN DOES I-X,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT
DOTSTER, INC.'S MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF'S RICO
CLAIMS, AND OTHER NON-TRADEMARK RELATED
CLAIMS, IN THE CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT**

Dated: August 15, 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Introduction..... 1

II. Plaintiff’s Allegations 2

III. Legal standards 2

 A. Rule 12(b)(6)..... 2

 B. Rule 9(b) 3

IV. Plaintiff’s Rico Claims In Counts I and II Should Be Dismissed..... 4

 A. Plaintiff has Failed to Adequately Allege a RICO “Enterprise”..... 4

 B. The Complaint Fails to Adequately Allege that Dotster Participated in the Operation or Management of the Alleged Enterprise 8

 C. The Complaint Fails to Plead the Alleged Predicate Acts of Fraud with the Requisite Particularity 10

 D. The Complaint Fails to Plead a “Pattern of Racketeering Activity” 11

 E. The Complaint Fails to Adequately Allege a Conspiracy to Violate RICO 16

 F. The Complaint Fails to Adequately Allege The Reliance and Proximate Cause Requirements of RICO..... 18

V. The Non-Trademark Related Claims In Counts VII, VIII, XI, And XII Of The Complaint Should Be Dismissed 21

 A. The Illinois Consumer Fraud Act Claim in Count VII is Not Pleaded With the Particularity Required by Rule 9(b), and Fails to State a Claim..... 21

 B. The Intentional Interference with Current and Prospective Economic Advantage Claims in Count XI Should be Dismissed 23

 C. The Unjust Enrichment Claim in Count XII Should be Dismissed 24

 D. The Declaratory Judgment Claim in Count VIII Merely Duplicates the Substantive Claims, and Should be Dismissed 25

VI. Conclusion 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Amari v. Radio Spirits, Inc.
 219 F. Supp. 2d 942 (N.D. Ill. 2002) 25

Anderson v. Ayling
 297 F. Supp. 2d 805 n.5 (E.D. Pa. 2003) 18

Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.
 126 S. Ct. 1991 (2006)..... 20

ATSI Communications, Inc. v. The Shaar Fund, Ltd.
 2007 U.S. App. LEXIS 16382 (2d Cir. July 11, 2007)..... 3

Bachman v. Bear, Stearns & Co.
 178 F.3d 930 (7th Cir. 1999) 7

Baker v. IBP, Inc.
 357 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2004) 7, 9

Bank of China v. NBM LLC
 359 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 18, 19

Beck v. Prupis
 529 U.S. 494 (2000)..... 4, 18

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly
 127 S. Ct. 1955 (2007)..... 3, 5, 6, 8, 17, 23, 24

Brdecka v. Gleaner Life Ins. Soc’y
 No. 02-3076, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10818 (N.D. Ill. June 6, 2005)..... 23

Cleveland v. United States
 531 U.S. 12 (2000)..... 11, 15, 16

Cody v. Harris
 409 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2005) 23

Cook v. Winfrey
 141 F.3d 322 (7th Cir. 1998) 24

Corley v. Rosewood Care Center, Inc.
 388 F.3d 990 (7th Cir. 2004) 13, 14, 16

Davis v. G.N. Mortg. Corp.
 396 F.3d 869 (7th Cir. 2005) 4, 21, 22

Evercrete Corp. v. H-Cap Ltd.
 429 F. Supp. 2d 612 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)..... 12

Gamboa v. Velez
 457 F.3d 703 (7th Cir. 2006) 1, 4

Goren v. New Vision Int’l, Inc.
 156 F.3d 721 (7th Cir. 1998) 4, 10, 16

Greenleaf Nursery v. E.I. DuPont DeNemours
 341 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir. 2003) 18

International Mktg., Ltd. v. Archer-Daniels-Midland Co.
 192 F.3d 724 (7th Cir. 1999) 23

Israel Travel Advisory Serv., Inc. v. Israel Identity Tours, Inc.
 61 F.3d 1250 (7th Cir. 1995) 14, 19, 20

Jaguar Cars, Inc. v. Royal Oaks Motor Car Co.
 46 F.3d 258 (3d Cir. 1995)..... 16

James Cape & Sons Co. v. PCC Construction Co.
 453 F.3d 396 (7th Cir. 2006) 21

Jennings v. Auto Meter Products, Inc.
 2007 U.S. App. LEXIS 17618 (7th Cir. July 25, 2007)..... 1, 3

Jennings v. Emry
 910 F.2d 1434 (7th Cir. 1990) 5, 6, 7

Jepson, Inc. v. Makita Corp.
 34 F.3d 1321 (7th Cir. 1994) 10

Johnson Elec. N. Am., Inc. v. Mabuchi Motor Am. Corp.
 98 F. Supp. 2d 480 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)..... 12

Lachmund v. ADM Investor Servs.
 191 F.3d 777 (7th Cir. 1999) 10

Lum v. Bank of America
 361 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 2004)..... 16

McNally v. United States
 483 U.S. 350 (1987)..... 15

Midwest Grinding Co. v. Spitz
 976 F.2d 1016 (7th Cir. 1992) 1, 3

Neder v. United States
 527 U.S. 1 (1999)..... 13, 14

In re Ocwen Loan Servicing
 2007 U.S. App. LEXIS 14810 (7th Cir. June 22, 2007)..... 3

Papasan v. Allain
 478 U.S. 265 (1986)..... 3

Pasquantino v. United States
 544 U.S. 349 (2005)..... 11, 15

Phoenix Bond & Indemnity Co. v. Bridge
 477 F.3d 928 (7th Cir. 2007) 18, 20

<i>Promatek Indus. v. Equitrac Corp.</i> 300 F.3d 808 (7th Cir. 2002)	14
<i>R.E. Davis Chem. Corp. v. NALCO Chem. Co.</i> 757 F. Supp. 1499 (N. D. Ill. 1990)	10
<i>Republic Tobacco L.P. v. N. Atl. Trading Co.</i> No. 06-2738, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 38079 (N.D. Ill. 2007)	23
<i>Reves v. Ernst & Young</i> 507 U.S. 170 (1993).....	8
<i>Richmond v. Nationwide Cassel, L.P.</i> 52 F.3d 640 (7th Cir. 1995)	5
<i>Ryan v. Wersi Elec. GmbH</i> 59 F.3d 52 (7th Cir. 1995)	22
<i>Scott v. GlaxoSmithKline Consumer Healthcare, L.P.</i> No. 05-3004, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18630 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 12, 2006)	21, 22
<i>Segreti v. Lome</i> 747 F. Supp. 484 (N.D. Ill. 1990)	5, 6
<i>Shepherd v. United States Olympic Comm.</i> 464 F. Supp. 2d 1072 (D. Colo. 2006).....	25
<i>Slaney v. The Int'l Amateur Athletic Federation</i> 244 F.3d 580 (7th Cir. 2001)	3, 4, 8, 9, 10
<i>Smith v. Jackson</i> 84 F.3d 1213 (9th Cir. 1996)	11
<i>Stachon v. United Consumers Club, Inc.</i> 229 F.3d 673 (7th Cir. 2000)	4, 5, 6, 7
<i>Swift v. First USA Bank</i> No. 98-8238, 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16192 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 30, 1999)	22
<i>United States Media Corp. v. Edde Entertainment, Inc.</i> 1996 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13389 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	12
<i>United States v. All Meat & Poultry Prods. Stored at Lagrou Cold Storage</i> 470 F. Supp. 2d 823 (N.D. Ill. 2007)	4, 21, 22
<i>United States v. Sloan</i> 2007 U.S. App. LEXIS 16176 (7th Cir. July 9, 2007).....	11, 18
<i>Voelker v. Porsche Cars N. Am., Inc.</i> 353 F.3d 516 (7th Cir. 2003)	23
<i>Williams v. Aztar Indiana Gaming Corp.</i> 351 F.3d 294 (7th Cir. 2003)	13, 14
<i>Zurich Capital Markets, Inc. v. Coglianese</i> No. 03-C-7960, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16702 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 12, 2005)	24

STATE CASES

River Park, Inc. v. City of Highland Park
667 N.E.2d 499 (Ill. App. Ct. 1996) 23

FEDERAL STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 1346..... 15
18 U.S.C. § 1961(1) 11, 13
18 U.S.C. § 1962(c) 4, 8, 9, 16, 17, 18
18 U.S.C. § 1962(d) 4, 16, 17
18 U.S.C. § 1964(c) 4, 17

STATE STATUTES

815 ILCS 505/2..... 21
815 ILCS 510/2..... 21
